

PROPOSED

C2022-0078

BYLAW NUMBER 2M2022

BEING A BYLAW OF THE CITY OF CALGARY TO AMEND BYLAW 65M2021, THE VACCINE PASSPORT BYLAW *****

WHEREAS Council considers it necessary to amend Bylaw 65M2021, the Vaccine Passport Bylaw;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CALGARY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. Bylaw 65M2021, the Vaccine Passport Bylaw, as amended, is hereby further amended.

2. In section 2:

(a) subsection 2(1)(b) is deleted and replaced with the following:

“(b) “*eligible business*” means any business, entity or location that is designated as “In Scope” in CMOH Order 54-2021 or any subsequent order of the Chief Medical Officer of Health for Alberta in respect of the provincial Restrictions Exemption Program except that, despite CMOH Order 54-2021 or any other subsequent order, for the purposes of this Bylaw an “*eligible business*” also includes a youth physical activity, youth performance activity or youth recreational activity;”;

(b) the following is added after subsection 2(1)(b) as subsection 2(1)(b.1):

“(b.1) “*eligible person*” means a person who is:

(i) eligible to receive the COVID-19 vaccine; and

(ii) visiting, living, working or going to school in Alberta;”;

(c) subsection 2(1)(e) is deleted and replaced with the following:

“(e) “*personal identification*” means a type of personal identification set out in section 2.1(p) of CMOH Order 54-2021 or any subsequent order of the Chief Medical Officer of Health for Alberta that designates identification required for proof of vaccination under the provincial Restrictions Exemption Program”;

(d) subsection 2(1)(f) is deleted and replaced with the following:

“(f) “*proof of vaccination*” means a form of documentation set out in section 5.4 of CMOH Order 54-2021 or any subsequent order of the Chief Medical Officer of Health for Alberta that designates documentation required for proof of vaccination under the provincial Restrictions Exemption Program;”;

and

PROPOSED

BYLAW NUMBER 2M2022

- (e) subsection 2(1)(h) is deleted and replaced with the following:
 - “(h) “*vaccine medical exception letter*” means written confirmation provided to a person by a health professional which:
 - (i) verifies there is a medical contraindication to vaccination that prevents the person from being vaccinated; and
 - (ii) complies with the requirements of sections 5.6 and 5.7 of CMOH Order 54-2021 or any subsequent order of the Chief Medical Officer of Health for Alberta that sets out requirements for a medical exception letter.”.
3. In section 3:
- (1) in subsection 3(1) the words “A person” where they first appear are deleted and replaced with “An *eligible person*”;
 - (2) subsection 3(2)(a) is deleted and replaced with the following:
 - “(a) a person under the age of 12 years and 10 weeks;”
 - (3) the following is added after subsection 3(2) as subsection 3(3):
 - “(3) Despite subsection (1), a person under the age of 18 is not required to provide *personal identification*.”.
4. In section 4:
- (1) subsection 4(2)(a) is deleted and replaced with the following:
 - “(a) a person under the age of 12 years and 10 weeks;”
 - (2) the following is added after subsection 4(2) as subsection 4(3):
 - “(3) Despite subsection (1), an *operator or proprietor of an eligible business* is not required to obtain *personal identification* from a person under the age of 18.”.

PROPOSED

BYLAW NUMBER 2M2022

5. This Bylaw comes into force on the day it is passed.

READ A FIRST TIME ON _____

READ A SECOND TIME ON _____

READ A THIRD TIME ON _____

MAYOR

SIGNED ON _____

CITY CLERK

SIGNED ON _____